has transaction currency exposures. Such exposure arises from sales in currencies other than the

Company’s functional currency. Approximately 18% of the Company’s sales for the year ended

31 December 2007 (2006: 7%) are denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of

the Company. Upon receipt of currency other than the functional currency, the Company sells them

to the banks immediately.

Since November 2007, the Company has been using forward currency contracts to eliminate its

currency exposures arising from overseas sales transactions. It is the Company’s policy not to enter

into forward contracts until a firm commitment is in place. .

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign currency

exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s profit before tax (due to

changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities as well as forward currency contracts).

Anhui Tianda Oil Pipe Company Limited

90 Annual Report 2007

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2007

26. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVE AND POLICIES (Continued)

Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Increase/decrease in Effect on profit

foreign currency rate before tax

RMB’000

US$

2007 +5% (1,128)

-5% 3,323

2006 +5% —

-5% —

EUR

2007 +5% (671)

-5% 671

2006 +5% —

-5% —

HK$

2007 +5% 53

-5% (53)

2006 +5% 20,666

-5% (20,666)

Credit risk

It is the Company’s policy that customers are required to pay advances before the Company delivers

goods to them, except for overseas customers and certain domestic major customers, to whom a

credit terms of 1 to 45 days are granted with a shortfall between advances received and invoiced

amounts, subject to the credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances are monitored

on an ongoing basis, and therefore, the Company’s exposure to bad debts is not significant.

With respect to the credit risk arising from cash and short-term deposits, substantial amounts of the